THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number
21-549-A1

SAP Number
30.30.0022

BOARD GOVERNED COUNTY SERVICE

AREAS
Department Contract Representative = Mauricio L. Rodriguez, FMP
Telephone Number 386 - 8803
Contractor Christensen Brothers General
Engineering, Inc.
Contractor Representative Caleb Christensen
Telephone Number (760) 240-5236
Original Contract Term NTP + 180 Days
Original Contract Amount $983,100.00
Amendment Amount $377,382.00
Total Contract Amount $1,360,482.00
Cost Center

Grant Number (if applicable)

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

AMENDMENT NO. 1
CONTRACT NO. 21-549
WHEREAS, on July 13, 2021, (Item No. 52), the San Bernardino County Board of Supervisors (Board)
approved Contract No. 21-549 (Contract) between County Service Area 563B (District) and Christensen Brothers
General Engineering, Inc. (Contractor), to perform construction services for Fawnskin Vacuum Sewer Line
Improvements Project (Project); and

WHEREAS, since the execution of Contract, the Project has encountered certain constructability issues
thereby adding cost to the Project; and

WHEREAS, these conditions and the extent of these conditions were unforeseen and could not have
been anticipated at the time of bid or execution of the Agreement, and these conditions have necessitated the
execution of this Amendment; and

WHEREAS, Contractor has reviewed the proposed additional construction services and work requested
by District to be performed and Contractor agrees to perform the additional construction services and work for
the additional compensation and time as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants, promises, representations, and conditions
contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency, and adequacy of which

Standard Contract Page 1 of 3




are hereby acknowledged by each of the Parties, the Parties and each of them, hereby represent and agree the
Contract is hereby amended as follows:

1. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

2. DELETE Contract Section 4.1.1 “Total Compensation” and REPLACE it with a new Section 4.1.1, which
shall now read as follows:

4.1.1 Total Compensation. District shall pay the Contractor, and Contractor agrees to accept, in
current funds for the Contractor's complete performance of the Work in accordance with the Contract
Documents the Contract Sum of:

BASE ITEMIZED BID (ltems 1-17) .....cccoiiiiiininirrsnnn v snians $983,100.00

Amendment No. 1 dated August 18, 2025, as follows:

1. COR No. 1- Traffic Control conducted for GPRS $4,341.00

2. COR No. 2 - Additional Potholing for Unmarked / Mismarked Utilities $0

3. COR No. 3 - Rock Breaking Due to Bedrock and Granite $67,954.00

4. COR No. 4 - Replacement of 1891.00 SY additional HMA Trench Patch $141,825.00

5. COR No. 5 - Exploratory Potholing station $0

6. COR No. 6 - Remove Vacuum sewer line $74,762.00

7. Liguidated Damages $2,000.00 x 19.25 Days ($38,500)

8. Repair Work Not to exceed (NTE) $127,020
New Amount of Contract Including this Amendment: $ 1,360,482

338.25 Additional days/time extension are granted by this amendment. The revised contract time is
518.25 calendar days.

TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT SUM $1.360.482

In the event that the District's geotechnical firm determines that the repair work is required due to
Contractor’s failure to adhere to the applicable standard of care and/or with the Contract, Contractor
shall not be entitled to the $127,020 set forth in Section 2, line item 8, above, and Contractor shall
promptly repay any amounts paid by the District under line item 8. District shall be entitled to withhold
any such owed amounts for line item 8 work from the retention as disputed funds. Exhibit A1 outlines
the agreed upon repairs that will be performed by the contractor as set forth in section 2 line item 8.
The compensation (time and cost) set forth in this Amendment shall constitute the total compensation
due the Contractor for the work or change defined in the Amendment, including impact on unchanged
work. By signing the Amendment, the Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the stipulated
compensation includes payment for all work contained in the Amendment, plus all payment for the
interruption of schedules, extended overhead costs, delay and all impact, ripple effect or cumulative
impact on all other work under the Agreement. Contractor agrees the time extension granted in this
Amendment, if any, constitutes complete compensation for all claims of delay through the date of this
Amendment, whether listed above or not, and Contractor hereby waives and releases all claims for
additional compensation and time extensions arising out of the above listed items and any other claims
of delay, disruption or other impacts, known or unknown, including extended field or home office
overhead, ripple effect or cumulative impact on all other work within the Scope of the Contract, arising
through the date of this Amendment. The signing of the Amendment shall indicate that this Amendment
constitutes full mutual accord and satisfaction with the change and that the time and/or cost under the
Amendment constitutes the total equitable adjustment to which the Contractor is entitled as a result of
the change.

Revised 7/1/24 Page 2 of 3



3. This Amendment No. 1 to the Contract shall take effect on the date it is signed and approved by
authorized officers of both the District and the Contractor.

4. All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain unchanged.

5. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be
deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Amendment.
The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment (whether by
facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name
is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver
to the other party an original signed Amendment upon request.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District and Contractor have caused this Amendment to be executed by their
respective authorized officers.

Christensen Brothers General Engineering, Inc.

COUNTY SERVICE AREA 53B FAWNSKIN
, &M (Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, efc.)
> éw/iﬁ”? Widascd onclisse

Dawn Rowe, Chair

Dated: SEP 0§ 075

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS
DOCUMENT HAS BEEN D

By

(Authorized signature - sign in blue ink)

Name Richard Ronderos

(Print or type name of person signing contract)

Titte Project Manager

(Print or Type)
= 09/03/25

Dated:

Address
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY
Approved as to Legal Form Revie for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Approved by District

e iaasg 1o Cor wedApprov

P» Sophie Curtis [Sep 3, 2025 083530 PO > > ﬁw},{ VA /fm
Sophie A. Curtis, Deputy County Counsel Noel Mondragon, Division Manager David Doublet, Assistant Director
oate 09/03/25 pate  09/03/25 pate 09/03/25

Revised 7/1/24

Page 3 of 3



o - s e zee i — e e R ;
ava TS, 05¥0-G1bZ6 YO "ONIQUYNNIE NYS auns NOW31 088¢
— % V1S 0L 90407 VIS T1HOMY ONY NV = I (o JSrO-SINTE 0 ONGHVNAA VS ] o2+ alins 15 o
€L S VO ‘NINSNMYS ‘3AINA FHOHS HLHON avg _ cnoudav ANINLHYLIA S1LOIHLSIA IVIOIdS Bzuﬂ:_ :hOI ﬁ g
200 VN INIWIOVIdIY INIT WNNDVA NI-9 ONIadVYNY3Ig NVS 20 ALNNOCO _
- . i VRMONND MO8 O (VIMLINY RS ORI |

are Woroo — TLZ0ROE

" czzoshceesa secocas I 0CU'BHEBYES oiod | T sres [oowoot|.ovszi| o |ow
10109596880 [ ZzUTRsRcEs Auga 2 | wesais | o 010 NOA 38038
\.’ SSH6C0866'D 13H 2XT 135 £085949 [ Losal & B — SAYQ OML 15v31 IV
1 g &z 0 é SYSE0r96660 WHoe 1l | sareese vicuenEs ) L ke ML S B Hﬂmﬁaﬂm_
L4 N TIVOS Dlhdveo " 6BISOFOBERT 1%H 2K 155 2676l SLSUSCOLED zoi | | 42700 | evose |eczez| wme |
mmml 78520998880 UNHS/ oYM 135 \8vzez9 0LL6L58L80 R oL | 6500 | MBOSKEN | A1 _ £ %%ﬁé
) wm m s +L6R0¥3688 ¥o/um 135 L¥E'tHL9 T £89°0064181 ol o7 | Mg | 51 mmmm B
F3g¢ £ (3 HOLOVA (L004 A3A¥NS SN) | (1004 A3ANNS SN) | (1004 ATAMNS SN) 5 SFREH
mmm EpE g, - o8 toningo | 3000 Juvas | OSSP ) Ao L ans a oros| maosos | R
g Pyl il 73g 1NEONVL | SNV | HLONEY | vaTea/onmav3a | oM mmmA =
2%glt E1S P Faee LS LNIOG 88550 :
W Mm m:m g4 uw.m,h 37EVL IANND ONY 3N AEc s s
AES A b P = Fie
o3 o sE 333 (8¢ AMH) AIYA THOHS HLUON : - sarava v o
AN (c2are9) 5 ¥
_.ﬁm -—A ) A ~Vo (s mmm wmm ® T = Lot g -
@ 22 e e & p 3% nmmu_ G T ».ﬂ
= — B
m. n_“u: - ﬁ:ﬂlﬁ &.m:“{ mwm mwmmm - mm% 23 W mmm q
At B3 <FR§ P 3 b B 3= .
. . - AN (89'g528) = ¥ H
by lﬁl.!'.ﬂt..luul-.ﬂ' ‘s . .o b muu.xn f Beis 5 85 H
= = o 3
8ol 4oy Sabulalis 5s2n ; SsTE Fes ks :
5] = T e~ — & T e I g E o P .'..mm
£ —_— e E% o HES = g H
[=3 L oks 0% 3 _AN (08¥SLD] £ B
S .. AN (69'0¥L9) A <50 81 Q ; M
<y. TI0d HEH0d X3 — .
VA .9 doud

31y ¢ AGN TIVASL 3N HA3S Mnavih
Ad 4 (G308 0L VLYY ONLSOG 193HNG0 (€}

= = . AT =
VI YY38 018 M 5 ! I . b
Z0-0 1THs 9 wida wd o oy (D) f 3 - 5
“20-0 L1338 | YL H3d I Wh o 7&5 NOLDBS

Z0—0 LTS | |
LI 334 VA LUV N NV .9 @iS0doud (Z) o e
I UM WY SAd .9 msoaod (D) JLITE 7.V e — £ 3 |
S31ON NOILONYLSNOD IRES/80 TAROTR
UORONIISUOIaY L
Juawened e =]
00+G a0+9 00+L 00+8 00+6 Q0+01 Q0+11 00+ZL 00+¢L 00+¥i 00+61 00+9L 00+£1 00+81 0C+BL 00+0Z 00+1E
= ¥
]
| : ,
Gaps 4+ SN ASC I
o8| S , —t + ovz8
W g ; zgh ”
@ al~ F3 !
mE= 23k ! 8 .
j £n a
oss0-Fl-cp |- - EE mt mwm.mqu —---{0st9
43 1 & LEEE
Prd c 2%
M k4 i g “
83 R R —— x gc
3 8l umué.t_h VIS -~ ! i 5
m » Al X3 ol - ANILLESLS i
8 “SLBEHILVIS )
¥ d : o Sad i
gl P i A ) e et 2T S— . i S = B | e 0010
s i of o — =
| i i
i 35 5 — 7 g
R 2 L FH T
| L BEF ¥
1 i | <
o8- T B S —_— - — = -+ -1 - = 019
&=t LEA E
05 = 2L ZI80H_TVOS T i m

F71404d




1207 MYH 00+0 ava E OYEG-LB0-606 000| “aav NOLLdROS3 ave >uz_ _mmmwmwmpm%ﬂmwm%\,_m
| AIve|  FIvos| 0SPO-CIPC8 YD 'ONIQHVYNYIE NVS I 02% ALNS LS NOW31 088C
—— V18 OL 00+§ ¥.1S JT71408d ANV N 1d 2vd PG ol IO v o - n |
e 2 YO ‘NIMSNMVYA 'SAINA THOHS HLMON __aw — TNOUIY ANIWLEVLIQ S121E.L81a TvI03ds o 1 :;—OI* g m
0o SN LNIWIOVIdIN ANITIWNNDVA NI-9 ONIQYVYNYIg NS 40 ALNNOD | A
® - - - VIRGTG AT 5 CARUETY RS DNCNRION m
e T0-0 LTS 9 WL 434 08 5 (F) i
= & 700 LIS | V110 d IAVA 230 o3 Roma
[~ T g we AR MIBE R o ettty |
Ao %E ] <M “20-0 LTS 1 I TOL ™ =
THE JhdviD m ) V130 334 WA 2L¥D 3NN NWK .9 0350d08d (7) @.—
~ - z 480 4230 3N HIHES ANTOVA GAd .8 T3S000kd (1) M mw e.mgﬁ
) ~— 1\”5 NOLOZS - SALON NOILONYLSNOD
SAQH RERRID ~
RO AL Y -~

PORTRRAR TN

-

2 - g2l
O T >3 i
Vo L3RS J = mmﬂu
LN3IGAYY DY X3 ww
o, | ; 5
O ovA KT lI.lIlll\_.|\I = - o y N \:m.n?_ 9va
&ON& . ! *3 9

WRIND A

//\ h
3N1 34N .
- OdILS = v

L L TG

yf/ ARSI AN
<88 M TEONB DM
ABLOAD e—— SRR AIR 20T
uonanisuoday
e
Juswaned
= 94LTKBL otvevsavay 8la'RISER) cigd
10105096680 16798 j Loy 2z VIrzeL Agd
CONG6ROEEE0 | eHz@ s | cocvwa 511 81H0REY $B0TOIGIEL ¥0u . 00+1—~ 00+0 00+1 00+Z Q0+¢ 00+¥ 00+S 15
SYSS0Y986ED L9H B 135 SoresLo 1£R168L89 S59'1509161 [ _cou 069, 7 m o
66150785660 19K 2 135 e28TSL8 SSVSTELED SIBBE 0 ] J m
POETOFIE66'0 HNHS/OVR 135 18LL5L9 OLL nﬁmnhuw YOZ'STIFLEL o1 1 i . . ﬁ
T W04 HUSEG #£680¢98660 4¥o/ 48y 135 Hete IR £E9°006L16L 001 ! i gag:
ORUOTTE QYIHREAC ONLSKD ALY 3000 Funiy3s | (1004 A3ANNS Sn) | (1004 ASNMNS SN) | {LOOA AZANNS SN) a mmm mmmﬁ wmm P _
LNONVITO RONOYA ONLSXA . I0S_Q3NIENOD | NowvATTa SNULSY3 ONIHLYON mm z ww: 295 1
WTVA INGYA DNUSIX o 1SN 1NIOd m&m o msm an
WA 1i¥D 03504084 ® — Optg]--- e b gse P o ovs9
ETRTETLT T e R— 53 ML W W
i) T L E | mp g
NIV 30804 ¥ ONUSIG A—e [ oo | o H — m %
3NN AAMIYA ¥ ONUSXE  ——DVA 4—-— m — M
NN NANOVA . NSO ———DVA S 1 m z®
TN HANOVA ST NS ——OVA LST—— N w0
N KAMOVA 9 (ESDAOM] e — 35L9| -—— N e iy m,ﬂ 0sLo
3N VA 3Ad 3 dodd =
KNG INUSEA wRG0 N0 g o | @ M
INFGAYA 20 390 BN VA M 3 08 g g M &~
%0596 & 168 a
ANHGSYd QY0 - ———— - BEXS | GO | iR i = " W g
AMVONNOG NOWDFS  — — —— — — T i ! i
ABVONNOB 101 —————— E I i w 1
HOH QY0¥ —— — — ——
s | semos 1949 e —i --| 0949
INRAUNDD Y —— ~ —— - . “ |
——————————— REL AN QY TN M '
[CNERER e ———— '
ERPEE _ _
05 = 1| ZROH_TIVOS T0U
019 - —_——t EE— 1]}

I11304d

oW Wre




